8ATLWAY - ACCTDENT -

REPORT OF TNQUIRY

INTO

THE COLLISION THAT OLCURRED

AT CGORMANSTCN RAILWAY STATICN

ON 21ST OCTOBER, 197L.

PUBLIEHED BY THI STATIONERY GFFICE; PRICE,

™A

5D

Department of Transport and Power,

Dublin.

JANUARY, 1976.



RAILWAY ACCIDENT AT GDRMANSTDN RAILWAY STATION

" oN .21st OCTOBER, 1974

1. The Minister for Transport and Power, by order dated

the 29th day of Octcber, 1974, directed that an Inguiry be made
by Mr. J.V. Feehan, B.E., M.I.E.I. into the causes of an accident
which occurred at Gormanston Rallway Etatiﬁn at about 97.40 hours

on Monday, 21st October, 1974.

2. I inspected the site of the accident on 2lst October, 1974,
and I heard evidence from persons concerned and from officers

of Coras Iompair Eireann on the 5th, 6th and 7+h February,‘1975,

at the Land Commission Court Room, 24 Upper Merrion Street, Dublin.
The evidence was not taken on cath. The evidence, with the
exception of certain medical eviden¢e,\was‘heazd in public.

I have the honour to report as follows:-

3. Threa Coras Iompair Eireann passenger trains were involved.
The 06.50 hours Dundalk/Dublin;Bray Up train, ~hich was scheduled
to stop at Gormanston Station, was standing at the Up platform
when the accldent occurred. The 07.00 hours Connolly Station

to Skerries empty Down train had just reached Gormanston Station
when 1t was overtaken and struck by the D?.Od hourg Pearse Station
to Howth Junction empty Down train with no driver aboard.

One vehicle of the 07.00 ex Connolly Station train was immedlately
derailed by the collision and struck ihe side of the 06.50

ex Dundalk Up train.

4, It ié regretted that as a result of the accidsnt two passengers
were killed and about 26 passengers were injured. Three C.I.E.
employees (the guards of the three trajins) were also injured.

Twelve of the‘mpre sericusly injured passengers were removed

to hospital for treatment.

5. It was almost daylight at the time of the accident, weather

conditiong were clear, dry and cold.
1 /’ -« & 9



6. Following the acc1dent the ﬁp and Down lines were hlocked.
Single line working was int*oduced over the Up line at 19.15 hours
on the evening of 21 October.  The Down line was opened for traffic

at 17.55 hours on 24th October, 1974.

DESCRIPTION

site

T. Sormansteon Station 1s located on the main Dublin/Dundalk
double line and is about 24 miles North of Connolly Station (Dublin}.
There are two platforms at Gormanston. At the time of the accident
the adjoinihg Btations at which the Signazl Cabins were switched-in
werg’in the Dublin direction - Skerries and in the Dundalk direction
- Drogheda. The Signal Cabins at Laviown and Mosney, (which are
located hetween Drogheda and Gormanstond and at Balbriggan (which is

located between Gormanston and Skerries’, were not zwitched-in.

There iz » siight down gradient fram both directions

into Gormanston Station. The Booking Gffice and Signal Cahin are
on the Down mlatform. There 1s no publis felephone at Gormanston
Station.

The trains

3. The 06,50 hoursz Upr train from Dundalk consisted of a
locomotive {B.21%), two heating vans, § standard passaﬁger carriages
and one guard's wvan. There were bstween 75 and 30 passengars

on this train.

The 07.00 hours empty Down train from Connolly Station, Dublin,
was a railcar set with & railcar at sither end and two intermediate

carriages.

‘The 07.00 hours ampty Down Lrain from Pearse Staticn, Dublin,
was a push/pull set and conzisted of a contrel car, two standard
passenger carriages, a standard brake van and a locomotive (B.202).

The locomotive was pushing the train.



10.

.....3_..

The course of the accident and damage causad

9. The 07.00 ex Connolly Station Down train departed from
Fairview Depot for Skerries. During the course of itg journsy
northwards signalmen along the line became aware that

it was being followed by a runaway train and the driver was
instructed to procesd at top speed beyond his scheﬁuledfstopping

place.

The 07.00 ex Pearse Station Down trﬁin to Howth Junction
had come to a stop just north of Connelly Station, while the
driver was examining his train it restarted befors he could climb
aboard. It ran away at high speed a;d eventually overtook and
crashed into the rear of the 07.00 ex Connolly Statlion train

as both trains approachedleormanston Statiomn.

As a result of this ecollision one wehicle of the 07.00
ex Connolly Staticn train became derailed and crashed into the
side of the stationary 06.50 ex Dundalk train. After the collision
both Down trains continued to move forward and eventually came to
a2 halt some distance nerth of Gormanston Station, The 07.00
eX Pearse Staﬁimn train was completsly derailed. The three

leading wvehicles of the 07.0C ex Connolly Station train remained

on the rails. Damage to rolling stock in the three trains
was very extensive. Damadge to the permaneht wey wWas substantial.
EVIDENCE

Mr. F, CaliananF assistan® Soliecitor, ©.7.E, cutlined the copurse

af the accident, He said that push/pull ssts were only used by CIk
on the Dublin Suburban Services and thet the locomotive is always

at the southern end of these trainsz.

push/pull train sets are in use in many countries including

Great Britain, Denmark, France and the United States.

J A



11.

Mr. Callanan statedfthat +the driver of tha 07.00 ex Psarse Station
push/pull train, Mr. Rogers, had repo%ted late fof duby on the

mafning of the aﬁcident. Driver Rogers and Cuard Salmon had left
the train after it came to a halt ocutside Connolly Station and the

train restarted hefore the driver could climbk aboard. Mr.

callanan drew attention to the failure of CGuard Salmon to

exchange hand signals with the driver, as regulred by the Rules,

before the train moved off.

Mr. Callanan cutlined the measurss taken to deal with the runaway

train. The speeds of the 07.00 =x Connolly and the 07.00 ex
Pgarse Down trains as they approachsd Gormanston Station had

been estimated at about 55 m.F.hR. and 50 m.p.h. respectively.

Mr. Callansn describsd the positions in which the controls of the

07.00 ex Pesarss train were found after the accident = FPorward/
reverse lever in forward position, power controller in maximum
power position, brake handie in "off” position and wigilance
control iscolating handle in "isclate’ position, which meant that

the gafatyv control eguipment was inoperative.

Mr. Callanan explained that brivging the vigilance control

isolating handle to the "isslats” position involved breaking a wire
saal. The unauthorised practice of breaking these wire seals to
facilitate zhunting movements had grown up at Pearse Station and

on the Saturday pricr to the acsident the seal in the controcl cab
On.this'particular push/pull set had been broken by a shunter at
Paarse Station. Instructions against breéking these seals and
setting out the proper procedures for zgleasing brakes

when shunting push/pull traln se#s had Ween issued by C.I.E.



13.

id.

Mr. P. Earry, Technical Agssistant, C,I.E.,; staited #hat when ﬁa
inspected the setting of the controlshin the cenirol cab of the
07.00 hours ex Pearse Station train at about 09.20 hours on the
&éy ©f the accident he found the main power émntroller in notch 8
(maximum power position), the forward/reverse lever in the forward
position, the brake application handle in the "off" position

and the safety control isclating handle in the “isolata"jpasitian.

Mr, Barry saw that the wire for sealing the safety control izolating
handle in the "run" position was broken. The brekan sealing wire

was still partly attached to the iscolating handle housing.

Mr, Barry had estimated the speeds of the Down trains as they
approached Gormanston Station at &0 M.p.h. for the 07.00

ex Connolly Station and 90 m.p.nh. for the 07.00 ex Pearse Station.
These estimates were based on the times shown in the signal cabin

train register bocks,

Mr., W. Burnell, Asst. Mechanical Engineer, C.I.E., had calculated

that the maximum speeds which the Down trains would have been capable
of achieving as they approached Gormanston Station were 68.5 m.pa.h.
for the 07.00 ex Connclly Station train and 80.6 m.p.e for the C7.00

eX Pearse Station *rain,

Driver W. Scanlon stated that he had taken the 07,00 Connolly/

Skerries railear traln from Fairview Shed. The first indication
he had that anything was amiss was whepn Le saw the signaiman
at‘Rush‘waving his hands as the train passed through the Station,
‘At'Skerries, which was hiz scheduled stop, he had slowsd down

to about 5 m.p.h. when he was told by the local signalman

that there was a runaway train fﬁllqwing his train and to keep going,.
He was travelling at maximum speed as his train approached
Gormanston. He saw the ruﬁaway train approaching and it ran into
the back of his £rain 48 1t was about halfway alcng the Gormanston

platfarm.



17.

Guard J. Mcnalhan waﬁlthe guard on tbe 07.00 ex Connolly Station train,
He did not know about the runaway traiﬁ until his train reached
akerries. Approaching Gormanston he was in the driver's

compartment for safety and wasg watéhingmout'fcr +he runaway train.
Hig train was opposite the Station Platform when it was first

hit by the runaway train. one vehicle of his train was derailed

by the impact of the coliision.

Cuard P. Salmon said that he was the guard on the 07.00 ex Pearse

push/pull train. He wag rested and f£it for duty when he signed-on
at 06.15 hours. He had been a guard for about 8 years.

He had never previously worked a push/pull train with Driver Rogers.
He had ncot observed the coupling-up of the locomotive of his train

rao the other vehicles before leaving Pearse Station. He was not

aware that the shunter had experienced any difficulty in the

coupling-up operation..

Guard Salmon checked that before his train left Pearse Station

there was no one other than himself and the driver aboard.

He did not advise the driver of the leoad and make-up of his‘tréin‘
as required bv Rule. He conld not say if he had read the train
vacuum gauge before leaving Pearse Station. He advised the driver
ﬁerbally +that the train was ready to start. The train‘waé stopped
by signals at Connolly No. 7 platform. When the signals were
cleared the train proceeded across the crossover to the Northern

line at a reasonably'fast speed.

Guard Salmon described how the train then came to a halt.

The driverlapproached him through the train and said that

there had been an smergency application of the brake. They both
alighted and went to the rear of the train. As he approachead
the rear of the train he heard a hissing noise which is usual
when a bagl(vacuum hose) is broken. He found the connection

on the small air bag {high vacuum hose) digconnected and re-made

the connection. He had shouted to the driver that he had located



18,

Guara Salmon had not besen instructed as to how wvacaum hoses

should be coupled-up, but he understood that a break in the

air bags would cause an smergency bréke application. |

He had not pulled the carriage brake strings. While the

train was stopped he had nét heard the vigilance svstem bell
ringing. When the vacuﬁm hose was re-coupled he reboarded the
train, At +his stage he assumed the driver was already aboard.
The train had been stopped for 5 to 6 minutes. When he reached
the brake van the vacuum gauge was reading 14" te 15™ Hg.

and rising. When it reached 17% Hg. he pressed the bell twice,
which he thought was the proper signal, and the train moved off.
The bell signals were not repeated. in Fis experience drivers
of push/pull trains never rensated bell signals. ‘He had not
seen anyong other than Driver Roger:s in the vicinity of the train

while it was stopped,

Guard Salmon was aware that his train was scheduled to stop
at Howth Junction.l He had been standing in the Guard's van
at the rear of the trzin and as it approached Howith Junction
he walked up through the train and later returned to the guard's van.
When the train rcontinued on the main line past Howth Junction

he assumed that there had been a change in the running schedule.

He was convinceg that the driver was abcard and at the controls.

CGuard Salmon was aware that the guard is in charge of a train.

He £elt that he must have lost conecentration someatime after paésing
through Howih Juncticn. He knew how to operate the brake in the
Guard's wvan. He did nct hear any detonAators expicde.

At no stage was he aware that his train was travelling at very high
gspeed.  He was in the rear guard’'s ven at the time of the collision.
Cn one previous occasion a vacuum hoze hecame disconnected

cn a train on which he waz the Gﬁarﬂ jus* after th: train had

crossed-over onte the Northern line outaide Connellv S8tation.



‘.A.Bdu

Guard Salmon said that he”did not recsive copies of the Weekly

Circular for periods of annual or sick wEave. He had the C.I.E.
Rule Book and Signalling rRegulations which he agsumed to apply
ovar thé line from Bray to Skerries. He had not gob a CoODY

of the Appendix to the Working Timetable nor had he copiles

of the GNR Rule Book and 3Sigralling Regulations.

priver P, Rogers stated that he was the driver of the 07.00

ex Pearse Station Down push/pull train, He was rested and

fit for duty when he arrived at Connolly Shed at about 06.10 hours
and ébout 20 minutes late. 4o did not gign-on for duty that morning
He had been driving push/pull trains for about two years.

At Pearse Station he did not supervise the coupling-up of his
iocomotive to the cother vehicles of the train sat. He was

unawar® that the shunter who coupled-up his locomotive had not
coupled-up & push/pull train befors that morning. When he egtered

" the control cab he saw that the gafsty control eguipment isolatin§
handle wés in the "isclate” mosition.  He placed the isclating

handle in the "run”position. He did not sse the sealing wire.

Driver P. Rogers also gstated that 1t was not unusual to find

control cab safety control eguipment isolating handles in the
"jgelate” position when taking over push/pull train sets at
Westland Row (Pearse Station). It was his practice, in such
instances, to reset the handies in the "run” position.

Tf the sealing wire was available he would tie the handle

in the "run" positlicn. rf rhe sealing wire was not available
he would ask an Inspecter to reseal the handie. There was no

Inspector availabnls on the morning nf +*he colllision.

Driver Rogers was unaware of the instruction issued in the

Weekly Circular dated 11-7-70 which required the prasence
of a secopnd man in the control cab if the isolating handle wac’
unsealed. He had nevsr reported an instancae where he found

gafery control egquipment hardles unsealed.



20,

Driver Rogers thought that the vacuum pressure gauge was reading

about 25" Hg. when his train moved off. from Tearse Station,

There was no unusual delay in the vacuum build-un. ‘The guard
had given him a verkal instruction that the train was ready to start.
When guards were near drivers they did not normaily use the

bell signal.

Driver Rogers estimated his speed at 10 m.p.h. as the train

went across the crossover to the Northern line outside Connollv
Station. after the brake application he alighted from the irain
together with the guard. He asked the guard about the vacuum

brakes, while he himself want to examine the locomotive.

Driver Roger:s had no reason to alter the setting of the safety

control isolating handle since he had placed it in the "run
position bafore leaving Pearse St aticn, He could nct be 100%
certaln ag to the settings in Nhlﬂh the wvarious controls were

when he left the cantroi cab. When the train stooped after

the brake application the vigilance bell d4id not ring.  He did not

pull any of the carriage brake sgtrings.

After seeing the guard couwling-up the digconnected vacuum hose

Driver Rogers examined the locometive and found nothing wrong.

At this ﬁime +he locomotive enging was runaning at idling sneed.

He saw the guard fa-bmard the train. Ee then alighted from the
loecomotive anéd as he was walking back to rejoin the train it
moved—off.‘ He was unsuccessful in his attempts to ciimb aboard.
He +then climbed aboard Driver O'Reillv’s engine which was nearby
and gave a series of "grow" whistles. He had no recolliection

of having had any conversatlion with Driver O0'"Reillv. He than
proceeded to the East Wall Signal Cabin where he told the signalman
to treat his train as & runaway train. He also spoke on the
telephone to the signalman at Howth Junction and told him to treat

his train as a runaway and Lo let iz down the main line.

fomomom



[\.]
b
.

.}
e
.

24'

Driver Rogers was onh sick leave for about 4 months prior to

9+h September, 1974, e did not rgceivm copies of Lthe

Weekly Cirgular igeued during this pefi@ﬂ. He reéumed duty as &
driver on His return from sick leave. L second driver traveiled
with him on nis first day wack at WOTK While on sick leave

he had been treated by a C.I-E. panel doctor who prescribed tablets
to be taken three rimes daily, He did not know what type of

tablets the doctor had prescribed. The C.I.E. panel doctor

was aware that he was employad as a driver. Driver Rogers

gtopped taking the tablets'sgmetimé bafore he resumed duty.

He wae not examined by any other doctor nefore resuming duty.

Driver Rogers described an incident a2t Lansdowne Road Station

on 9th October, 1873, when hiz ilccomotive engine overleoaded

as the train was making 2 scheduled.stop. The fault bell in the
control ¢ab rang. He lapped the brake apd while he was on the
platform before reboardind the +rain the brake'iapned—cff‘and the
rrain moved off under the track gradisnt. The guard applied his brake
and stopped the train. qe had been instructed in the safety control

aquiptent oOn puzh/prll trains.

Driver E. D’Gradi said that he was the driver of the 06.50 hours

ex Dundalk Up trailn. His train left Drogheda at 07.22 hour5,‘
stopped as scheduled &t Lavtown, and arrived at Gormanston at 07.36
hours. He was stopped there for 3 to 4 minutes before the
collision occurzed. Tha Starting Signal was against him up to
rhe time of the pollision. He was uraware that thare was a
rUNaway train or +the Down line untlil e saw thé rwo trains

approaching at spesd. The mush/pull train s&t ran intgo the rear

.



26,

27.

of the railcar tfaiﬁ‘set, " mhe railcar train +hen Folded out

towards his train.

cuard M. Lee who was the guard on the 66.50 hours ex Dundalk Up train

stated that he was snaware that anything was amiss unkil he heard
the noise of an approaciiing o in. He next saw the railcar train
set with sparks f£lying fyrom the whesls mount the station platform

and move over towards nis Eraif.

Tooomotive near

g}

priver A, O'Reilly zaid  that he wis on ni

East Wall Zunection and about 1%0 to 200 vards from the stopped
push/pull train set when he saw it move-off, Afrer the train had
moved-off Driver Rogere came inte his cab, sterted to gound the .
hooter and said that his train had mm away. He +old Driver Rogers
that the train would not g@ £ar on account of the *deadman’ .

In further conversation Driver ROGETs intimated that the "deadman”

waz either isolated o dismonnected and that the f"deadman” eguipment

would not stop his train.

dignalman G. Garrahan who was on duty in the Rast Wwall Signal Cabin

rold how the 07.00 nours eéx pearse Statlon trailn nassed hig cabin

atr apout 07.20 hours. ve theought the train 1ocomotive engine

was running at high speed. About 5 minutes later Driver Rogers

.entered the Signal Cabiln, evcited and agitated, and told him that

hig train wag runaning away. signalmar Garrahan telephoned

Howth Junction Signal Cabin and sadvised the signalman there

to keep the runaway train on the nain line.  He heard Driver Rogers
speaking to the Howth Tuneticn Signaliman and saying that the

guard would npotice scmething amiss when the srain did not stop

at Howth Junction. wWhile Driver Rogers was in ths Bast wall

Sigral Cabin no refsrence was made €0 the status of the “deadman”®
gauipment ©n the runaway train- The Aowth Junction Signalmarl

later advised East wWall tnat the runeway train had paséed

his Signal Cabin and was rravalling at 80 to 7O miles per hour.

Signalman Garranan advised fennollv Cenzral gignal Cabkin

[ T T I SRS S /‘ ..



[RS]
s ]

29,

30,

Acting Supervisor Ms Walsh stated that he was on duty at
fonnolly Shed on the mo%ninq of 2lst Dqtobar. H.s responsibilities
included seeiné that drivers réporteﬁ on %ime, Signeﬁécn and

were Tit for duty. Driver Rogers who wWas scheduled to renort
for duty at 0%.50 hours did not arrive until about 06.25 hours.
In his opinien Driver Rogers was fi+ for duty when he arrived.

Supervisor Walsh sald thal most drivers signed-on. 2t abcut

07.36 hours Driver Rogers revorted that his train had run away.

Ccontroller P. McKay was on duty in Central Control on the

morning of 2lst October. i+ 07.27 hours the signalman at
Howth Junction. telephenad Central Control to say that the 07.00
ex Pearse Station train was running away benind the G7.00

ex Connolly Station train and -that there was a time interval of
7 minutes hetween the two traiha as they passed Howth Junstion.
The signalman had estimated the speed of the Tunaway train at

70 mup.h.

Controller McKayv said that it was nis responsibility to decide

how best to deal with tha situation, Following a telephone
conversation with the signalman at Droghada ke decldad to TUN
the railcar trein set into the Drogheda Coods Yard. The first
set of suitable facing moints on the Down line that could be
mannéd at that particuler tim2 was at Dfogheda; He was not

at that stage aware that the 06.50 ex Dundalk train was on the
Up line. Bad he been aware of the presence of the Up train

he thought he would still have made the same decision.

Relief Signalman L. Cunningham was on Guty in the Howth Junction

gignal Cabin. Twe O7.00 ex Connolly Station Down Train passed
Howth Junctien at about 07.20 hours. He was advised by the
signalman at East Wall that the Of,DD gy Pearse Station Down train
was approaching with no driver aboard. p+ that time the polints
were made for the Howth branch line and there was 2 tralin on the

Up line from Howth. de set the polnts for the Main Down Line,



bt

Lt
Ll

The signals were .at Danger. The runaway train went past his
Signal Cabin like anb express, He d;d not have sufficient time
to put down detonators before the runaway train reached Howth

Junction. He did not see anyone =R the runaway train as it

passad by.

‘Relisf Signaliman W. Martln waz op duty at Rush/Lusk.

He had sufficient time betwnen the passage of the O7. 00 hours
ex Connolly Station and the n7.00 ex Pearse Station trains

to place detonators on the line. The detonatorsg Were exploded
by the runaway tralin. He thau*ht this train pagsed his

8ignal Cabin faster than an eXprass train.

Signalman H. Mclenna who was on duty at Skerries Zignal Cabin

stated that the 07.00 ex Connolly aration o Skerries Down train
rpached Skerries at about DTQBB hours. Knowing there was &
runaway train following this train and that it would take up to
10 minutes to crpsg the 07.00 =X Connelly train onto the Ur line,
he told the driver, befors the train had stopped, to keep going
as fast as he could. e then restored the signals to Danger
and placed detonators on the line. Pwo to three minutes later
the runawav train passed nis gignal Cabin travelling very fast.

He heard the detonators axplcde.

Sigpalman J. Collier 52id that he was on duty at Gormanston Station
2+ the time of the collision. The 06.50 hdurs ex Dundalk Up train
arrived at‘GDrmansth ak 07.34 and was scheguled to aepart'at
07.37. 2t 07.31 hours he was advised by the Signalman at Skerries
+hat the 07.00 hours ex Pearse Sration train was a runaway and

to keep the line clear to Drogheda. Ac O7.36 hours he received thi
"mrain Entering Section” signai Zor tlhe 07.00 ex Connelly Station
train. cixtesn to twanty secgonds later he got the same signal

for the O07.70 ax Pearse Station train. He then described how

he saw +he two Down trains crossing rhe Delvin Viaduct.



- 14 -

The following tfain‘hit‘ﬁhe leading train as it was still

on the publin side of the Signal Cabin. One coach-of the

leading train was lifted up and it crashed against the 06.50 hours
ex Duandalk Up train. The collision occurred at 07.40 hours.

T+ was not guite daylight at that time.

Signalman Colliex had held the 06.30 heurs ex Dundalk Up train

at Gormanston because he had already been advised that there was
a runaway train on the Down line. He did not have time to make
any contact with the crew of the Up train. He was the only

€.I.8. emplovee then on duty at Gormanston Station.

Signalman P, Matthews was on duty at Drogheda. The 06.50 hours

ex Dundalk Up train departed from Drogheda at 07.22. Ag the
Signal Cabins at Laytown and Mosney were not switched-in at
that time the Up train could not be signalled to stop until
itlreached Gormanston. At 07.30 he was advised that the 07.00

hours ex Pearse Station Down train was runping out of control.

Acting Foreman P. Dunphy statad that he was on &uaty at Pearse

Station on Lhe evening of Saturday,l9th October. The shunters
there afe under his control. He had not previocusly been
instructed in the shunting of push/pull trains but he had

been shown how to hock up & locomotive to complete a train.

He 4id not think that any of the Pearse station shunters had been
instructed in the shunting of push/pull trains. Prior to the
collision on 2lst October he was unaware that it was nﬁt possible
to create @ vacuum on a push/pull tfain set with the locomotive
at the control cab end without having the safety control

equipment isolated.



36[

37.

Forenan punphy ‘gaid that he had never seen an instructian dated.

23rd August. 1974, from the Acting %tatman Masi er datallinq

how brakes on push/pull train sets should be released during
shunting. He did not know which handle in the cab isolated the
safety control egulpment. The zhunters at Pearse Station
concidered the procedure putlined in the instruction dated

23rd August, 1974, unsafe as it involved shunting ungder the

engine brake cnly.

Shunter L. Millar statad that he was °oOn duty at Pearse Statlon

on the evening of 1%th Octcker. ‘During his tour of duty

he shunted twe push/pull train sels with the pilot endgine
attached to the coptrol cab end. in sach insﬁance he coupled up
the wvzcouum hoszes and isclatad *qe gafsty control edquipment

by breaking the sealing wire oo the isclating handle. He 1eft

~he broken sealing wires on the isolating handles.

Shunter Millar said that he had been vrained in rhis method

of shunting by other shunters. ne did not know who resealed
the ico3 ting handies subseguently. It was only necessary

to shunt push/pull trains with piimt ehqines cn Saturday nighis
when the train locomotlves were taken elsewhere for servicing.
He was aware that it was not possible to <reate a vacuum on 4
push/pull train witﬁ the engine at the control cab end without

isolating the safety control eguipment.

We was also aware, prior to the collisilon, that the brakes
could be released by pulliﬁq the carriage wacuum strings.
Shunters at Pearse Statiun congidered the shunting of push/pull
trains under the engine brake only to be unsafe. He had not

gseen an instruction dated 23rd August from the Acting Station Mast:

Shunter N. Doran stated that he was on dﬁty at Pearse Station

on the morning of 2ilse October. de coupled-up the locomotive
of the 07.00 hours ex Pearse SLation train to the other vehicles

of the train set. fhe driver 6id net superviie this coperaticn,

PR



He had never cqmpletely coupied a locomotive to a push/pull train
set prior t# tﬁég.dayn w When tﬁe coupling~up was completed

he heard a leak from scmewhere along the train which suggested
that air was getting intc the braking svstem. Thelsaund stopped‘
before he discoverszc ite source 30 he took no furthe: action.

o 4 ninutes to form the brake.

rr

He. thought it ook 3

Shunter Doranp said that he had not seen the instruction dated

23rd August issusd by the Acting Station Master. He had not had
instruction in the ghunting of push/pull trains. He was not
familiar with ¢he safety sgquipment isclating handle in the control

cabs of push/pull trains.

District Manaysry V., Rvan stated that about & to 8 weeks prior to

——

2lst Rugust Mr. Hand, Area Running Superintendent, had told him
that scals on safety control iscleting eguipment handles

were belng broven at Pearse Station. Mr. Hand spoke to him

again about this matter on 20/2ist rugust and he then wrote

Lo the Station Master at Pearse Station setting out the correct
proecedura for relasasing brakes »n push/oull trains during shunting
and asking the Station Master to have his Imspector look into

the problen and o report back in a week or two. Ea got no‘reply
frmm the Stationn Mastor.  Follow-un action was not taken

until after the collision.

Acting Station Master J.J. Brady told the enguiry that he had

been at Pearse Station zince July, 1973, Push/puil trains

had been shuntsd 2% Pearse Station since April, 1873.

Nothing in connection with the shunting of push/pull trains

pame to hig notice until Rugﬁsty 1274, Following receipt of the
istrict Mansger's letter dealing with broken s=zals he issued

an instruction te the Inspectsr om 23rd August, with a ceopy for the

shunters, detailing the propar procedure for releasing brakes

when shunfing nosh/pull trains with a vilot engine at the control cal

end. This was that brakes were to be rsleased by pulling

s o . N Y . S A [ T T T T -



Y

_1"?....

£

The instructlcn tcld the Tn5pector to see that this arrangement.
was carried cut and te advise him of any difficulties that mlght
came to notice in impliementing the procedurs. Both copies of the
instruction were handed to the Inspector’s office, whare the
shunters bhook-in. Ae he had no reaction to the instruction

he assumed it had bsen zccepiad and implemented. Tt was only
subseguent to the col;isicn that he discovared that sdme staff
said they had not rsceived the instruction. Following the
colligion a new ingtruction was issued for which each staff member
signed. Mr. Brady stated that he had no recollection of &

1951 imgtruction ralating to the shunting of railecars which

stated that vacuum liocses wevsneod to be coupled to pilot engines.

His contact with shunters was through the Inspector and he checked

the Inspector's diary each merning and eveningd. The diary would
record any difficulties or problems thai arose. Mr, Bradvy

gaid that following the collision the shunting staff, where possible,.
arranged shunting operations in such a way that 1t wa§ UNNeCeSSAry
to have pilot engines attachad to the control cab ends of push/pull
trains. Tn Heuston Station it had always been the practice
o shunt with the full train brake. Whon a further instruction
was issued‘subsequeht to the coliision the shunters cbjected.

They had previgcusly always shunted under the full train‘hrake and
they interpreted this ipstruction to mean 1loose shunting.
He himself acceptad that ths instrucstlion was in sccordance with

i

the Rules.

Mr. M.D. Corcoran, Chief Mechanical Enginger’s D&partment¢'

stated +hat the 07.00 X Pearse 3tation train set was brought
te Inchicore Works after the mollision where, after certain repairs
had been carried out, verious items of safety eguipment on the

train were subiscted to functlional hasts. He swamarised

these tkests as lelbwszm



41,

—_ 155 -

{a) when the electricval cables were re~connected to the
vigilance control box the safety cont ol systems
operated satisfactorily;

(b} the vacuum switch operated satisfactorily and would cut
power in the event of the operstion of +he driver's

safety control;
(c) the guard's brake valves operated normally:

{d) the pressure switch opersited satlsfactorily
and weuld prevent power being applied from the
locomotive if air pressure was not available on the

control Car:

le) +he wvacuum caugas cwerzted normally.

Mr, Corcoran then described tests carrisd out on & push/pull train

set to determine the combinaticn of the setiings of the controils

in the contrel cab under which it would run away, He was satizfied
that only when *he safety contrel sguipment was isclated, the

prake wags off, the forward/reverse lever was in tne forward position

znd the power controller wWag in any ons of notcaes 1 to 8 would the
train run away under power.
Mr, Corcoran next detailed a test caxried out to ascertailn

where a push/pull itrain would stop if the small vacuum hose

was forced apart when traversing the crossover to the Northern line
putside Conpnelly Statlon at 10 m.p.h. When the hose was
disconnected 53 £+, south of the northern set of switches of the
crogeover the train atopped 750 feet short of where the 07.0C

ex Pearse train was said to have stopped on Zlst October.

There is a speed limit of 10 w.p.h. over the crossover.

n two further tests at 1D m.p.h. all hose connection remained intact

when the train traverssd The crossovsar.

P )



4

2

doe ow

Mr. Corcaranlsgia'thaﬁlfurthéf tests showed that if the small
vacuum hese did come off anﬁ wag regonnecked Lt was not possible
for a push/pull train Lo move away with the controls in the poslitiocr
in which £hey were found in the ©7.00 ex Pearss train after the
collision as the brakes were not fully released while the
locomotive attempted to take maximum power; T thess tests

the vacuum was 21%Hg.  With a vacuum of 21"Hy. there was
suffictent differential pressurs to trip the locomotive overloads.
Tf the vacuum had been just something more than 16"Hg. which is the
minimum at which power can he taken from the locomotive, 1t might

be equivalent to the brake being fully released.

In a test of the audibility o« detonators placed on the line
at varicus points between Connplly Station and Gormanston
the sound of the detonators exploding was heard in the front
of the traint further pack along the train the sound o€ the
explosions might or might not be heard.

Mr. M. Deversaux, Chigf Mechanical Ensinesr, stated that the safety

fl

control egulpment handls was reguired for certatn opsrational

‘gituaticns asz well as for smergency situatlons. Tn normal

operations on the Dublin suburban system there would be no need

to isolate this handle. The handls is sealad with wire as a
supervisory control. e wounld ses disadvantages in using heavier
wire. There could be diﬁadvaﬂtagea and advantages in using a

lock on the handle or in having the handle oulsids the gontrol cab,

Mr. Devereaux agresd that 1T there was a pregsure differential of

only 1"Hg. in the vacuum systsm the brake might net held.

He considered the shunting method cutlined in Mr. Brady's

ingstruction dated 23rd Augusk, 1874, muite zafe for Pearse Staticon
mhere would not be sufficient space at the servicing depet

for the complete push/pull train sets when the locomotives,

wers being serviced at the waskonds.



3.

a5,

- 1'2\.)

Inspector T. Lawlor statad that ha was ob duby at Connolly Shed

sn the morning of the coliision. Thé weather wag cald and dry.
fater that morning he met Driver Rogers and asked him what had
happened. Driver Rogers told him ¢#hat having gone over the
crossover he lost his brake. afeer Guard Salmon had recoupled
the vacuum hose and before he, Driver hogers, reboarded the train
it passed him as if comesne was Aariving it. Driver Rogers

£old him he could not remember if he had applied the brake bafore

leaving his cab-

Inspecior Lawlor confirmed that on a few cccasions he had been

asked by drivers to reseal safety control sguipment isolating

handlies.

Inspector Lawlox said that guring 1972 he had instructed and

trained drivers including Driver Rogsrs, in the operation of
push/puli trains. Tha instruction included the hraking and
vigilance system. Since ther hs had on pccasions travelled on

ioconotives with Driver Rojers.

collect the names of the 4 or 5

w

Inspector Teagus eould nict X

Pearse Station shunters who had attended demonstrations in the

coupling-up and shunting of wmush/pull train sets. Ebout one hour

was allowad for training each shunher. Guard Salmon had not

stonded a course in the operation of past/pull trains.

Mr. Gray, Area Rail Manager, said that Weekly Circulars were

placed beside the signing-on hook at Connollvy Shed. Since the
collision drivers were reguired to sign for them.  Spare copies
of ewrrent and back issuss were availabis if reguested. The trade
iinion representing the guards had raguzsted refregsher courses

in *hs Rules and Regulations for thelr members but it had not yet
been possibkle to arrandge these courses owing to expanded demands

on the available staff.
‘!uii

.



47,

- &4 -

Mr. V.P. Hand, Aread Running Superlntendent stated that on the

day of the collision seals on the 9 other P hfpull train sets
operating on the publin suburban system were checked.
The safety control equipmeﬁt igolating handle in the contrel cab

aof one train set was unséalé&; thig train sei had been stabled

overnight at Pearse Station. On a second train set the isolating
handle was incorrectly sealed. Over the previcus 12 months
Inspectors had repmrted many broken spals. Big informatlon

was that the unauthorised breaking of seals for which he was
satisfied drivers were mnot responsible, was prevalént oniy at
Pearse Station. e discusséﬁ the problem with the District Manager
who was responsible for Pesrse Stakion. Tt had not been possible
to release drivers to attend refresher courses in the Rules and
Regulations due to staff shortages and wastage over the pasﬁ

two years. He hoped to release drlvers from April, 1975

to attend refresher courses.

Driver Rogers Was scheduled to report for duty at 05,50 nours
on 2ist October. He reported for duty at about 05,25 hours.
He did not sign—én that day- He &1id not sign-on any dav between
9th September, when'he-resumed duty after silck leave, and the day

of the collisicon.

Mr. C.V. McGuckian, Mechanical Engineer, zgid that the coaches

in tha 07.0¢ ex Pearse push/pull train nad been worked in the

same formation since llth October and had been serviced on

18th Qctober. The locomotive had been gerviced on 19th October.
Couplings on the small vacuum hose could fall apart but this

woul@ not happen under normal train operations.

Prier o the collision, about 150 seals were uged each month
{n the Pairview Depot to reseal unsesaled safety control eguipment
isolating handlas on locomotives, push/pull trains and ralil cars.

gince the collision the usage is about 50 seals per month.

/o



48.

- 22 -

Mr. B. d'A Pattersocn, Fersonnel and Methods Officer, C.I.E.

explained that the current Drivers! Manual was issued in 1964.
Tt does not include subseguent instructions which were issued
by way of Notices. A pew Manual is now in course of preparxaticn

and will be issued during 1975.

Mr. Patterson then said that the present C.I1.E. Rule Book

wag tssued in 1967. Thiz Rule Book is used by C.I.E, drivers

(other than ex G.N.R. drivers) thr@u@hout the bDublin suburban system.
The C.I.E. ¥ G.N.R. drivefs use the 1949 G.M.R. Rule Book on the
former G.M.R. parts of the Dublin suburban system and the C.I.E.

Rule Book elsewhers. C.1.E. Signalling Regulations applied

sonth of Conmnolly Station and G.N.R. Signalling Regulations

applied north of Connolly Statrion, His abjéctive was to have

one uniform set of Signalling Regulations aﬁd one uniform Appendix
to the Working Timetable which might be in the form of an

Operations Manual. As in the case of Rule Books the C.I1.E. &X
a.N.R. drivers used beth the G.N.R. and {.1.E. Sigrnalling Regulations

and Appendices to the Working Timetable.

Mr. Patterson mentioned that the common nature =f the C,I.8. and

G.H.R. Rules and Regulations should not be overlocked.

He agreed that C,I.E. kule 141l{e} which shtates Fi¥here ball
communication is provided the Guard must give two bell signals
to the Driver to start after cbitaining an intimation from the |
person in charge of the platform that all is right for the
train teo ﬁroceed: Bell signals must be repeated hv Drivér"

was not included in the eguivalent G.N.R. Rule.



49.

. 50.

u”23 -

e also agreed that while Rule lZB{i]{b) requireﬁ the
guard to satisfy himsalf before starting his +rain at the
commencement of the journey that all couplings between the vehicles
are properly connected, the Instructions to privers of Push/Pull
Trainsg state that drivers should check that connectiocns bétween
the locomotive and connecting car are properly made.
Rule 50 does not specify the hand signals that the Driver of a
passenger train must exchange with the Guard before restarting
his train in the event of it being stopped from an exceptional

cause (Rule 141 (£)).

Mr. M. Kenny, Chief Solicitor, c.I.E., in & conecluding aubmission

gaid that the accident occurred not thﬁough any lack of adeguate
Rules and Regulaticons but through human error. There were

five separate factors any one of which, if observed, would have
prevented the mccurrence'after the push/pull train had'come to &

halt near the East Wall Signal Cabin. These factors were:-

(i) the non-observance of Rule 1431 (E);
(ii) the hand brake in the control cab was left in the "off"
position;
(1i1) the power controller was not in the "off" positlon;
{iv) the safety contrcl egquipment iseclating handle was
in the "isclate" position:
(v]) the brake in the guard's van was not used to stoD

the train after it had restarted.

br. Hegarty, Chief Medical Officer, C.I.E. said that Driver Rogers

nad been on sick leave from 13th May, 1974 to 9th September, 1974.
During this period Df sick leave he had been treated by a C.I.E.
panel doctor who prescribed a treatment that included the use of
tranquilliser tablets. He stated that prior to the collision

he had been unaware of the treatment that had been prescribed

for Drlver Rogers.



br. Hegarty confirmed that both Driver ROGErS and Guard Salimon.

had been examined after the collision and nothing had come to light,
either medically or psychologically. that had any significance

to +he circunstances of the accident.

COoONCLUOS I ON

o0

'51. The accident was caused by the 07.00 hours ex FPearse Station
empty push/pull train running away without a drivexr aboard and
overtaking and colliding in running with the 07.00 hours ex
Connolly Station empty railcar train. This caused a vehicle

of the railcar train to hecome derallied. The derailed vehicie
mounted the Déwﬁ platform at Gormanston Station and thern struck
the side of the 06.50 ex Dundalk passenger train which was stopped

in the Station.

I am satisfied that +the 07.00 =2x Pearse Station train
ran away to Gormanston because Driver Pogers failed to secure
it properly before leaving the control cab after the train had been
halted by a brake application afiter departing from Connolly Station
and because Guard Salmon,who Wag aboard this train when it
restarted}failed to apply his brake as'the train approached

its scheduled stopping placa, Howth Junction, at high spaed.

52. Desplte the failures of both Driver Rogers and Guard Salmon
the train would not have run away to Gormanston if the gafety
control equipment isciating handig in the control cab had been

properly sealed, or if unsealed had been in the "run" position.

53. The cowplings on the righ vacuum hose between the leceomotive
and the connecting coach of the 07.00 honrs ex Pearse Station train
came apart afbter the train had departéﬂ from Connplly Station,

and was crcssing over on to the borthern line. This caused

The couplings could

1]
i
P
[
iD
ot

an automatic applization of th
have come aparvt dus to excessive speed wien t1 aversing the

crossover, incorract joining of the ccuplings at Fearse Station,

S B - o o ri



S4.

56.

57.

58.

e ?5 v
There wag & history ©6f hose cmuplinga coming apart at this location.

Phe wire seal ¢én the safety centrol e&ﬁipment iaqléting handle

in the control cab of the 07.00 ex Fearse Station train

was alieady‘broken when the train was taken overl by Driver Rogers
on the morning of the acoident. The s=al had been broken
deliberately on the previous Saturday nRight at Pearse Station

to facilitate a shunting movement.

For at least 3 months prior te the =zcecident some C.I.E. officials
were aware that seals on safety control equipment isolating
nandles in the control cabs of push/pull trains were being
broken at Pearse Station, without autharisaﬁicn, to facilitate
certain shunting movemenis. Despite the lssue of an instruction

setting-out the approved procedure to be followeq for these

shunting movements the unautnorised wrezking of the ssalsg

continued up to the date of the accident,

The training and supsrvizion of +he shunting stafi at Fearse
Staticn were inadeguate. ATrangrientcs at Connelly Shed
for the distribution ¢f tne Weekly Circular and for supervising

the gigning-on of drivers Were ungatrisfactory.

There was no evidence to suggest that enything in the pravious

mechanical condition of any of the thres TIains involved in the
accident cgntrihutaa ts the gollisisn. The medical examinations
of the crew of the 27.00 ax Pearse grarion train revealed nothing-

of significance to the circumstances of the acoident,

The situation that ragulred scme drivers and guards Lo use ooth
~. 7. E. and G.N.R. Rule Books whed working tralns over the
Dublin suburban railway systefm, When +hese Rule Books were not
identical, was unsatisfactory, and may he a poaaible gxplanation

for slackness in the strict observance of the Ruies.



L 0.

Bl

[y
fa)

63,

64,

RLMAHKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Tmproved metnods and prcmeﬂures snould be instituted for:

(1) the training and supervision of the, shunting staff at Pearse
Statiﬁn;

(i1) supervising the signing-on of drivers at Connolly Shed and

(1ii) eirculating the Weekly circular to the staff at connolly Shedo

‘It ig desirable that the C.I.E. Signalling Regulations and

appendix to the Working pimetable apply over ihe entire C.I.E.
railway‘system. it is alse desirable that an up~dated privers'
tnstruction Manual, which would inelude the instructions for pusin/
pull trains and the surrent jnstructions relating to safety control

equipment, be issued as soon as possible.

The apparent conflict wetween the C.1.E. Rule Book (Rule 129 (4) (b})
and the Instructicns to Drivers of Puan/Pull Trains regarding
responsibility for checking couplings between vehicles should be

resolved,

It is noted in the C.I.E. Weekly Circular No. 156« that from lst
March, 1973, C.I.E. have arraﬁged £hat the C.I.E., Rule 300k will apply
throughout the entire C.I.E. rail gygtem and tha+t Bule 50 nas basn
amended to include the signal that the Driver of & passSenger train
mast egchange with the Guayrd wnere a prain is stoppad in exceptional

cireumstances.,

The layout of the Wweekly Circular should be improved to dravw particula
attention tm Notices relatlng to amendments £m Rules, Regulations and
Operating Instructlons. Such Nmtlces gpould be repsated at regalar
intervals until the amendments have been incorporated into rhe Rule
Book, Signalling Regulationé; Drivers' Instruction Manual, etC.,

as appropriate.

Consideration snould be given to fixing sesuring clips on tne coupling
joining the sections of high vacuum hoss betwoen tne locomotives and

connecting cars of push/pull trains.

4 b




